TABLE OF CONTENTS

DILUTION

If you invest in our common stock in this offering, your ownership interest will be diluted immediately to the
extent of the difference between the price you pay in this offering and the net tangible book value per share of
common stock after this offering.

Our net tangible book value as of December  31, 2022 was approximately $142.0  million, or approximately
$2.30  per share of common stock, based on 61,701,467 shares of common stock then outstanding. After giving
effect to the assumed sale by us of our common stock in the aggregate gross amount of $100,000,000 at an assumed
public offering price of $5.88 per share (the last sale price of our common stock on March 13, 2023 as reported on
The Nasdaq Global Select Market), after deducting commissions and estimated aggregate offering expenses payable
by us, our net tangible book value at December 31, 2022 would have been $238.9 million, or $3.04 per share of
common stock. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $0.73 per share to existing
stockholders and an immediate dilution of $2.84 per share to investors in this offering. The following table
illustrates this per share dilution. The as adjusted information is illustrative only and will adjust based on the actual
price to the public, the actual number of shares sold and other terms of the offering determined at the time shares of
our common stock are sold pursuant to this prospectus. Shares of our common stock sold in this offering, if any, will
be sold from time to time at various prices.

Assumed public offering price per share   $5.88

Historical net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2022 $2.30

Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to investors purchasing shares of
our common stock in this offering $0.73

As adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving effect to this offering   $3.04

Dilution per share to investors purchasing our common stock in this offering   $2.84

The above discussion and table are based on 61,701,467 shares of common stock outstanding as of
December 31, 2022 and exclude:

• 10,098,929 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of options outstanding under our employee
stock option plans as of December 31, 2022 at a weighted average exercise price of $18.58 per share, of
which 6,694,068 were exercisable at December  31, 2022, and 415,084 shares underlying outstanding
restricted stock units as of December 31, 2022;

• 4,132,407 shares of common stock available for future issuance under our employee stock option plans;
and

• 482,371 shares of common stock available for future issuance under our 2016 Employee Stock Purchase